
ORDINANCES 
OF THE 

YUKON T[RRITORY 
PASSED BY THE 

YUKON COUNCIL 
IN THE YEAR 

1922 

GEORGE PATTON MACKENZIE 
GOLD COMMISSIONER 

Printed and Published for the Government of the Yukon Territory Under 'Authority 
of Chapter 75 of the Coosoliclated OrdioaDCe5 of 1914 

BY 

J. A. M. H. MALTBY, K!nc'IPl'inllr. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Chap. 

1. An Ordinance to amend the Yukon Game Ordinance....... 1 

2. An Ordinance to amend the Government Liquor Ordinance Z 

3. An Ordinance to confirm the Dawson City Assessment 

RoUs for the years 1920) and 1921..................... 3 

4. An Ordinance to amend the Assessment Ordinance........ 3 

5. An Ordinance to further amend the Yukon Game Ordinance 

6. An Ordinance to declare valid certain Notice of Sale given 

under the Crown Grant Tax Ordinance................ 5 

7. An Ordinance for granting to the Commissioner certain 

BUmS of money to defray the expenses of the Public 

Service of the Territory and the City of Da wson. . . . . . {, 



CHAPTER 1 

AN OHDINANCE '1'0 AMEND" THE YUKON GAME 

OHDINANCE.'~ 

(~;lS8ented to June 11, 1922.) 

The COll1ll1issioJ!cr of the Yukon Tcnitor,Y, by and with 
the advice and eonscnt 'of the Coundl of said Tel'l'itory, 
enacts as follows: 

1. Sub-section (1) of section 10 of "'fbe Yukon Gallie 
Ordinance," as amended hy Chapter 2 of the Ol'dinunces of 
1!)21, is hereby amended by stJ'iking out the figures" 200 .~ 
in the thirteenth line thereof and inserting in lien thereof 
the figures" 100," and h~' inserting immediately after said 
811 h-section (1) the following as su u-sectiou (lA) thel'eof: 

Suu-gee. 0/ 
of Rp.c. 10 
.. mended. 

(lA) Such license shall e'utitlethe holder. Number ot 

thereof to kill during the open seru30U one ~~a~e that 

moose, two caribou, two deer, one lllol1ntaillki\~:ns~~s. 
sheep, and one lIIountain goat and no more. 
P1'ov,idedJ That each snch license holder may, 
under his license,. du ring the open seru3ou, in 
addition to the nnmberof anima:ls above speci­
fied, kill one moose, two dem', two cal'ihon, one 
mountain sheep a.nd one mountain goat, IWo­
vided, however, that such license holder shall, 
in addition to the orig-inal licens'e fee of onc 
hnndred dollars, pay the following further or 
'additional fees for each ridditioniil ililimul so 
'killed, that is to say: 

$25.00 for each moose, caribou, deer, sheep 
or goat. 

May kJiI In 
addition on 
payment of 
further fees. 



Receipt to 
be given by 
Territorial 
Treasurer. 

Sec. 22 
amended. 

New S"c. 
7!9n. 

Presumption 
of liability by 
employer 
may be 
I'ebutted by 
proof ot 
Instructions 
to employee. 

., 

..J 

Such furthel' ft'es shall he paid forthwith 
after the Illaking of the sworn statement re­
quired to he Illade by such license boldel' undeI­
flll h-sectioll (3) hereof, to the Territorial Treas­
llI'er 01' his agent, who shall, upon such payment., 
if;SlH~ amI de1ivcl' to the license holder it receipt 
fcll' the same, eIlIllllel'ating the animals for the 
killing of which such additional fees have been 
paid, 

CHAPTER 2 
. .\x OJ:nrXANCE TO AMENn "THE GOVEHN~IEXT 

LIQUOr: OHDrNANCE." 

(Ass(~-ntcd to '/".,w 'I', /!J?~.l 

The COllllllissiollel' of the Yukon Tel'l'itCII'Y, by and wit.1t 
t.he a(lvice awl (:ollsent of the Council of said ')'cl'I'it.ory, 
ellaets as follows: 

1, Section 22 of "The Oovel'lllllcnt LiquO!' Orclill­
anee" is herehy HlllencIed by stl'iking' out the tigurei'> 
;; 1 !)22" in tlle first line thereof ancI insertiul!,' in lien 
thel'eof the figures" 1923." 

., Said O"clinHnce is hereby f\\l,thel' alllended hy ill-
sc~"ting therein illllllediately after sectiou 29 the following: 
a:-: ~ed.ion 29a: 

(2f1a) AllY c:Clntl'avent.ioll of t.he p,"ovisiom': 
of this Ol'(linalll:e hy any sc!,'vant, agent. 01' elll­
ploye shall he )II'esnllw(1 to he t.he ad of tlw 
e\llploye,', lint SlIcIJ )I,'eslllll})tion lIlay he \'ehuttecl 
by pl'oof of explidt instructions t.o the contr,u'Y 
by the employer 01' other person ch,lI'ge(I with 
the offellce. AII~' sllch sel'vant, agent 01' elll­
plnyc~c~ eontl'avening auy of the lwovisiolls of 
this Ol'cliualH'e in dhmhedience to any such ex-



lllic:it inst.,'uctions, shall be liaule, on SIlIIIIlHlI','" 

conyictiou Ulel'efor, to ill1prisollment for nut 
less tJWll ten days awl not lIlore tb.m tbree 
1lI0utllS 'without the optioD of a. fuleo 

CHAPTER 3 
AN ORDINANCE TO CONF'IlDf THE DAWSON CITY 

ASSESSMEN'T HOLLS FOHTHE YEAHS lD20 

AND 1921. 

(A.sscnt(xZ to .Tunc 11:, 1922,) 

The COllllllissioner of the Yukon Terl'itor,Y, hy awl with 
the advice and consent of the Oouncil of said Terl'ito"y. 
enacts as follows: 

1. The assessment rolls fot, the City of Dawson for the Dawsol\ 
assessment years 1920 and 1921 l'espectivels 3re hel'euy legalized and rolls, 1920 

confirllled, ~~~fli~~. 

CHAPTER 4 
AN OUDINANCE 'ro AJIEND "THE ASSESS~rEN'I' 

OHDI~ANCE," 

(A.ssented to Ju'/te ri, I,n:!o) 
The (~Ollllllissiollel' of the Yukon 'l'el'l'ito1',Y, hy awl with 

the H(lvke and (;'Ollsellt of the OOllncil of said Telol'ito,°,Y' 
ennc:ts as follows: 

1. Su hosection (.i) of section 4 of " 'I'he AssessllIem 
(}J'dinance," .1S alllended hy Chaptet' ::! of the O,'dillances 
of ] !l17, is he,oeh,Y ,'ppea.led and the followi llg enacted ill 
liell thereof: 

Sub-sec. (j) 
nf Sec. 4 
repealed. 



New SU\)­
~ectlon (j) 
of Sec. 4. 

Sec. " 
amended. 

New sub­
sec. (3a)~ 

4 

(j) Income to the extent of $1,000.00 of 
1111lnal'l'ied' pel'sons and widows 01' 'widowers 
without dependent children under the age of 18 
yeat's, and pel'sons who are not supporting de­
pendent tn-others 'or sisters under that age, or a 
dependent parent 01' parents; and the income to 
the extent ~)f $2,000,00 of all other persons_ 
Provided that in the case of married persons 
and widows 01' widowel's ha,ring dependent 
childl-en and of persons who are suppOl,ting de­
pendent In'others 01' sistel's, 01' a dependent 
pa.l'ent 01' }HU'ents, 11 further alllount of 200,00 
for each snch child, brothel' 01' sister nnder the 
age of 18 yeal's, and each such parent, shall be 
so exempt, 

0) Sai.l section 40f said Ol'dinancc is hel'eby amended 
hy adding thel'eto the following as sub-section (1l1 ) 
t.hereof: 

(Ill) Lnnfls and illlprovelllents and per­
sonal Pl'OPCl'ty belollging to " The Yukon Ordel' 
of Pioncel's,'~ and occupied 01' used by 01' for 
the henefit of said Order, 

CHAPTER 5 
AN OHDTN A.N"CE TO FURTHEH AMEND "'l'HE 

YUKON GAME OHDINANCE," 

(Assented to J'//!ne .17, .1922,) 
The Comm issioncl' of the Yukon 'l'cl'ritOl'Y, by and \Vi th 

the advice and consent fIf the Council of saW Tcrritol'Y. 
enacts as follows: 

1. Secti{)n 4 of " 'l'he Yukon Game Ordinance," being 
. Chapter 1 of the Ol'dinances of 1920, is hereby amended by 
adding thereto the following as snb-section (3a) of said 
secti{)n 4: 

(3a) Any whitc fox hetwccIl the fifteenth 
day of April and the fifteenth dn}' of Novelllbel', 



CHAf>TER6 
AN ORDINANCE TO DEGLAHE VALID A CERTAI \" 

NOTICE OF SALE GIVEN UNDEH "THE CROW~ 

UHA...:..YL' TAX OHDINANCE." 

(Assented to June 1"l, 192it. j 

lVhe1·eas,. 'l'he first puhlication of the notice of sale 
l'cquil'ed hy secti·oll G of said 'Ordinance, as enacted by 
Chapter 4 of the Ordinances of 1920, given by the collectol' 
for the delinquent tax sale held nnder the pl'Ovisions of 
said Ordinance on tbe fifth day of July, 1921, althfll~gh 
published· fn the" ·Weekly Star," a newspaper published 
in the Yl~l~"on Territory nearest to the location of the land 
refei't'ed to in said not-ice, within the time required by the 
said Oi;dinance, did not contain all. the particulars re­
ql1ired by said section 6, which particulars were, ho,,'ever, 
included in the notice ·of sale published in three conseCll­
tive issues of said newspaper imnJiediately following said 
nl'stpuh1ication of said notice, an(1 it is deemed expedient 
that the said sale be declared to have been properly held 
not,vithstanding any omission ~n said first publication of 
the notice, ' . 

The Commissioner of the Yukon 'fel'ritory, by and with 
the advice and consent of the C'Ouncil of said TerritOl'.'", 
therefore enacts as follows: 

1. Notwithstanding the OllnSSl'On from the notice of 
sale referred to in the pl'eamble hereto of any pm'ticnlal's 
required by any prm-ision of "'J'he Crown Cl-rant Tax 
Ordinance," the notice 'of said sale as g'iven and published 
shall be deemed to have heen a sufficient compliance \\;th 
the said Ordinance for the purposes of said sale, and all 
proceedings had and thing'S done pl1l'snant to said notice 
are hereby declared to have heen lawfl1lly had and done, 
and to be as effectun.! as if the ~aid notiee of sale so ]>1111-

lished had heen in compliance with the provisions of sai.1 
section 6 of the Ordinance, 

~e;\mble. 

Enacting 
clause. 

Notice of 
sale given 
tn 1921 
declared 
valid. 



SUPPLY, 

CHAPTER 7 

AN ORDINANCE FOR GRANTING TO THE COMMIS­

SIONER CEH'l'AIN SU~IS OF )fONEY TO DE­

FRAY THE EXPENSES OF THE PUBLIC SER­

VICE OF THE TEHHITOHY AND THE CITY OF 

DAWSON. 

(A~88ented to ./tme 17, 1922,j 

lVhereas', It appeal's by )[essage frolll George PutWll 
MacKenzie, Esquire, the Gold OOllllllissi;oner of the Yukon 
'I'erritory, and in the Snpplementa.l'Y Estimate.", acc01ll­
panying the same, that the SUlIIS hereinaftel' mentioned ill 
Schedule "A" are required to Ilefr"y cel'taiu flll,tbel' ex, 
penses of the Puhlic Sel'Vice of the Yukon Tert'itor~· and 
the City of D:1\"son, anll fOT' the purposes relating theretu 
for the twelve months ending )ia l'l'h 31st, 1922; and, 

Il'herea.s" It appears by )Iessage ft'01ll George Patton 
:\[acKellzie, Esqui!'e, the Gold Conllllissionel' of the Yukon 
'l'erritol'Y, and the Estima.tes accompanying the same, that 
the SUlnS hereinafter llIentioned in Schedule" B" to this 
Ordinabce are reqnirell to defray certain expenses of the 
Pnhlic Sel'vice of the Yukon Tel'l'itory, and for the pur­
poses relating thereto fot' the twelve months ending; 
March 31st, 1923; and, 

lVhereas, It appea.I's hy ~ress:lge from George Pa.tton 
?lfacKenzie, Esqnire, the Gold COllllUissioner of the Yukon 
Territory, and the Estimates accompanying the same, that 
the sums hereinafter hlentioned in Schedule" C" to this 
Ordinance are required to defray certain expenses of the 
Public Sel'vice of the City of Dawson and for the purposes 
I'elating thereto for the twelve months ending Mar'ch 31st, 
1923, 

The Commissioner of the Yukon Territory, by and with 



SUPPLY, 
,.. 
I 

the advice a.nd consent of the Council of the said Territory, 
therefore enaets as follow's : 

1. Frolll amI out of the sum at the disposal of the 
Yukon Council there shall ue paid and applied a further 
SUIll, not exceeding in the whOle onc hundred and fOUl' 
thousand eight hnndred and twenty-three dollars llnd 
llinet.v-one cents,for defraying the several charges awl 
expenses of the Public Service of the Yukon Tel'l'itory f'Or 
the twelve months ending ~\[arch 31st, 1922, as set fot,thin 
Schedllle "A" to this Ordinau(:e, amI frolll and out of the 
slims at the disposal of the Yukon Council thel'e shall be 
paid and applied a fnrther SU1I1, not exceeding iu the whole 
forty-two dollm's and sixty cents" for defra~'ing' the several 
charges and expenses of the Pnblit: Service of the City llf 
Dawson for the twelve l1lonths ended March 31st, 1922, as 
set fOl'th in Schednle "1V' to this Ordinance. 

2. From 1l11d ont of the fnuds at the disposal of the 
Yukon Conncil thel'e sha.lI, and lIl:iy he paid und applied, ;t 
sum not exceeding on the whole two hundred ano seventeen 
thousand and two hundred and seventy-nine dollars and 
sevent,r-two cents, for defraying the several eharges aUIl 
expenses of the Public Sel'Yice ()f the Yukon Territol'Y for 
the twelve months ending J[are11 31st, 1923, as set forth 
in Sehedllle "R" to this Ol'(linancc, 

3. From and out of the funds at the disposal of the 
Yukon Council there shall, and lIHty he paid and applied, n 
sum ll'otexceeding; thirty-eight thousHud one hundred and 
thirty-eight d'OlIars and ninety-thre.e cents for defraying; the 
several charges and expenses of the Public Service of the 
City of Dawson for the t\\'elve months ending ?lfnrch 31st, 
1923, as set forth in Schedule" C " to this Ordinance, 

4, The dlle application of all monies expended shall 
be ollly ac('onnted for, 

SCHEDULE" A." 

Further sums granted to the C01l1missionel' by this 
Ordinance for the twelve Illonths ended Jlarch 31st, 1922, 
and the purposes for which the} are gl'allted: 



s SUPPLY. 

Yukon Council,· illdellrnity and haveL .................. $ 
Dawson School 
Assisted schools ............... _._ ..... _ ........ _ ....... ___ ... _ ...... _ ........ -... . 
Public Health and ca .. eof illdigents 
Whitehol'se Law Libra .. y ............ ,: .......................................... . 
Town of "ThitehoT'sc ............................................................... . 
J[ayo Assay Office _ ............................... _ .......... _ ...................... _. 
Printing find stationery ....................................................... . 
noads, Bridg'es and Puillic ""oT'!,s ............................. . 
The Liquor Dispensa', .. y Ordinance, DispeTlsaries 
The Government LiqnoT' Ordinance, Liquor 

Stores ........................... _ ......................... _ .... _ .. _ ............................. . 

1,362.l:.l0 
594.18 
368.80 
129.35 

37.75 
771.63 

1,741.79 
1H5.0n 

9,803.75 
.412.50 

89,406.17 

City of Dawson 
$104 .. 823.!H 

42.60 

SCHEDULE" B." 

Sums :p'anted to the Commissioner hy this OT'diuance 
for the twelve months ending ~rarch 31st, 1923, alld the 
purposes for which they are granted: 

Salaries ................................................. _ ................. $10,200.00 
Travelling expenses 1,300.00 

---- $ 11,500.00 

YUKON COU~CIL 

Indemnity and travelling expenses ... $ 1,400.00 
Election, thl'ee Memhe'l's to Council 3,000.00 

SCHOOLS 

Schools generally ............................................. $ 4,650.00 
Dawson School ................................................... 19,110.32 
St. Mary's Sch'ool ............................................. 3,300.00 
"Thitehorse School 6,137.25 
~Iayo School............................................................ 2,500.00 
Assisted schO'ols, auto tl·;Uls'n............... 2,000.00 

Carried forward 

4,400.00 

37,697.57 

$ 53,597.57 



SUPPLY. ~) 

Brought forward ........ _ ... _ ........... _ ....................... _. $ 53,597.57 
HOSPI'l'AJ..8, OHARI1'IES AND PUBLIC 

HEALTH. 

Grant, St. !)fary's Hospital ................. $12,000.00 
Grant, St. Mary's Hospital, to liqui· 

date liabilities ............................................. 5,000.00 
Grant, ·Whitehorse Hospital.................. 5,000.00 
Grant for opening up Mayo Hospi· 

tal and maintenance .............................. 4,000.00 
Purchase X·ray equipment, St . 

. Mary's Hospital ................ _ .................... . 900.0.0 
Balance purchase X·ray, White 

horse Hospital ........ _ ....... _ ............ , ............ . 500.00 
:Medical HealthOffi~er ........ _ ........ ~ ........... ~ 1,200.00 
Asst. Medical Health Officer, White-

horse ................................... _ ...................... _ ....... . 
Asst. Medical Health Officer, Mayo 
Pu blic Heal th and care Indigents 

600.00 
400.00 

4,000.00 

GUANTS, LIBRARIES, READING 

ROOMS, ETC. 

nawson Free Library .................... _ .............. $ 
Whitehorse Reading Room .................... . 
Yukon Law Library ....... :_ ............................ . 
Whitehorse Law Library ................. ~ ..... . 
City of Dawson, portion of Poll Tax 
City of .Dawson, portion Liquor 

profits 

MISCELLANBOUS. 

Territorial Agent, Whitehorse 
Town of Whitehorse ................................... . 
Territorial Assay Office ............................. . 
~Iaintenance, Mayo Assay Office ..... . 
Printing and stationery 
Oontingencies ................. _ .................................. . 
Town ·of Mayo, Fire-Protection: ....... . 
Oost of collection Poll Tax ................. . 
Town of Carcross, streets and side· 

walks (outstanding account) ..... . 

Oarried forward 

1,200.00 
500.00 
300.00 

50.00 
3,000.00 

7,000.00 

450:00 
6,000.00 
4,000.00 
2,000.00 
3,000.00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 

550.00 

110.46 

33,600.00 

12,050.00 

26,110.46 

$125,358.03 



10 SUPPLY. 

Glacier Slimlller roatl ................................. ~ 2,400.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 

Da wson rabIc feiTY ..................................... . 
BOllamm·IIHlian roat.! ........... _ ...................... . 
Indian to Stew<ll:t I'oad ............................. . 
Stmnll·t to Yukon Cl'OssiIlO' road ..... . 
Uunkcr·])omillion ro;u1 '" 
DOllle-Sulphur roat1 
Klondikc I'oad .................................................... . 
Mayo District 1'0: .. 113 
Flat Crcek to Mayo road ....................... . 
Mayo to !\finto (Yu kOIl) I·oad ............. . 
Ma.yo to ~Iillto I·oatl, 19~1 Orayo 

BO:1.l'd of Trade, road cnnstr.) .. . 
'YllitdlOl'SC nistl·iet roads ....................... . 
\Vhitchfm,e to Yukon CI'ossillg road 
Road eontingellcies 
"rin tel' l·oa.-1s ..................................................... . 
Pm'chase aut.o dUlIlp C:l.I·t ....................... . 

GOO.OO 
18,800.00 

400.00 
2,800.00 

80,000.00 
:3,000.00 

18,000:00 

2,85~.OIl 

:3,500.()0 
2,!IOfl.OO 
4,058.94 
6,110.75 
1,500.00 

SCHEDULE ,~ C." 

CITY OF DA wso:\,. 

Fire DepartllbCnt ............................................. $24,500.00 
StJ'cet lig'hting .................................................... 2,550.00 
Printing-and station cry 400.00 
Salaries ........................................................................ 2,000.00 
Contingencies .................................................... 750:00 
Stl'cets and sidewulks .................................... 7,938:93 

!1l,fl21.1i!I 

$217,27!).72 

$38,138.98 

5. In the event of there beiug. a s11l'plus of monies 
standing to the credit 'Of any item voted for Hoads, Bridges 
and Public 'Yorks after the construetion 01' l'ep,Lil's pro­
vitled for have bccn complcted to the satisfaction of the 
Superintendent of '''OI·ks amI Buildings, such surplus of 
monies shall fortlndth, oil the :u:cept:mce of such wOI'kor 
repairs uy the Commissioller of t.he Yukon Tel'l'itOl'Y, he 



SUPPLY. 11 

taken from said item and become part of and be added to 
the amount proVided for contingencies to such ·Roads, 
Bridges and Public Works, and shall thereafter be at the 
disposal of the Commissioner of the Yukon Territory for 
Roads, Bridges and Public Works. 



INDEX 
TO 

ORDINANCES OF 1922 

Asessment Ordinance, Amended ............................ 3,4 

Exemption of Income inc:oeasad 4 

Income exemption increased 4 

Property Y. O. 0 P. exempt .................. 4 

Crown Grant Tax Ordinance. Notice of Sale declared valid 6 

Dawson City-Assessments 1920 and 1921 ·confirmed .......• 3 

Game Ordi;lance, Amended. 

Sub·scc. (1) of sec. 10 amended .................... 1,2 

Big game license, non-residents, reduced ............ 1 

Number of animals that licensee m&y kill ......... 1 

Additional fee for all over 1 ...................... 1,2 

White fox, close season for 4 

Government Liquor Ordinanc, Amended ................... 2,3 

Near bear, time for sale of, extended •........... 2 

Presumption of liability of employer may be rebutted 2,3 

Supply 6,11 

Yukon Order of Pioneers--Property exempt from assessment 4 






